

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR POPULAR DEMOCRACY  
ACTION and CITY OF NEWBURGH,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No: 1:19-cv-10917-AKH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Bureau’s Unreasonable Decision-Making in Underfunding Census Programs..... 3

    A. The Bureau Has Significantly Reduced the Staffing and Infrastructure of the Communications and Partnership Programs. .... 4

    B. The Bureau Plans to Hire an Unreasonably Small Number of Enumerators. .... 6

    C. The Bureau Has Drastically Reduced the Number of Census Field Offices..... 8

    D. The Bureau Has Replaced Most In-Field Address Canvassing with In-Office Address Canvassing. .... 9

    E. The Bureau Will Make Only Very Limited Efforts to Count Households That Appear Vacant or Nonexistent Based on Unreliable Administrative Records..... 10

II. The Bureau Has Adequate Funds but Will Not Spend Them..... 11

III. Defendants’ Massive Cuts Will Disproportionately Harm Plaintiffs and Other Hard-to-Count Communities. .... 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their APA and Enumeration Clause Claims..... 15

    A. The Five Challenged Decisions Are Arbitrary and Capricious and Do Not Bear a Reasonable Relationship to the Accomplishment of a Fair and Accurate Census. .... 15

        1. The Bureau Has Made Arbitrary, Unreasonable, and Severe Cuts to its Communications and Partnership Programs. .... 17

        2. The Bureau Has Arbitrarily, Unreasonably, and Drastically Reduced the Number of Enumerators..... 20

        3. The Bureau Has Arbitrarily, Unreasonably, and Drastically Reduced the Number of Census Field Offices. .... 23

        4. The Bureau Has Arbitrarily and Unreasonably Replaced Most In-Field Address Canvassing with In-Office Address Canvassing..... 24

5.	The Bureau Will Arbitrarily and Unreasonably Count Households That Appear Vacant or Nonexistent Based on Unreliable Administrative Records. .	25
B.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Show That the Bureau Has Refused to Spend Appropriated Funds That Would Reduce the Differential Undercount. ....	27
C.	Directing Expenditure of Appropriated Funds on Communications and Partnership Programs, Enumerators, and QACs Is a Proper Remedy.....	28
II.	Without Preliminary Relief, Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed. ....	29
III.	The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Strongly Favor Plaintiffs.....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	<b>DECLARATIONS</b>	<b>TAB</b>
	Declaration of Alexandra Church.....	A
	Declaration of Mark Doms.....	B
	Declaration of Center for Popular Democracy Action .....	C
	Declaration of Michael J. Wishnie .....	D
	<b>EXHIBITS TO DECLARATION OF MICHAEL J. WISHNIE</b>	<b>TAB</b>
	Excerpts of the House Committee Report accompanying the Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, 2020, H. Rep. 116-101 (June 3, 2019) .....	1
	Excerpts of the Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-69 .....	2
	Explanatory Statement of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, H.R. 1158, 116 <sup>th</sup> Cong., Division B (2019).....	3
	Excerpts of the Census Bureau’s Fiscal Year 2020 budget request, <i>Budget: Fiscal Year 2020</i> (Mar. 2019).....	4
	Excerpts of the Census Bureau document, <i>Projections of the Size and Composition of the U.S. Population: 2014 to 2060</i> (Mar. 2015) .....	5
	Excerpts of the Census Bureau’s <i>2020 Decennial Census Life-cycle Cost Estimate Basis of Estimate</i> (June 2019).....	6
	Excerpts of the Census Bureau’s study, <i>2010 Census Non-response Follow-up Operations Assessment</i> (Apr. 2012).....	7

Excerpts of the transcript of the deposition of Benjamin Taylor, Chief of the Decennial Budget Office, U.S. Census Bureau (July 12, 2019)..... 8

Excerpts of the May 2, 2019 presentation, *Update on the 2020 Census* by Albert E. Fontenot, Jr., Associate Director Decennial Census Programs..... 9

Excerpts of the GAO report, *2020 Census: Continued Management Attention Needed to Address Challenges and Risks with Developing, Testing and Securing IT Systems*, GAO-18-655 (Aug. 2018)..... 10

Department of Commerce OIG, *2020 Census: The Number and Location of Area Census Offices May Not Reflect NRFU Workload Demands and Will Not Result in Projected Cost Savings*, No. 18-018-A (Apr. 2018) ..... 11

Department of Commerce OIG, *2020 Census: Issues Observed During the 2018 End-to-End Census Test Address Canvassing Indicate Risk to Address List Quality*, No. OIG-19-008-A (Feb. 2019) ..... 12

Excerpts of the GAO report, *2020 Census: Bureau is Taking Steps to Address Limitations of Administrative Records*, GAO-17-664 (July 2017)..... 13

*Hard to Count Census Tracts in Orange County, New York*, CUNY Mapping Service, Center for Urban Research, CUNY Graduate Center..... 14

Census Bureau, *2010 Census Participation Rates*, Census Explorer..... 15

Census Bureau, *Presence and Types of Internet Subscription in Household*, American Community Survey ..... 16

Excerpts of the Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998 Pub. L. No. 105-119 ..... 17

Excerpts of the report by A. Rupa Datta et al., *2010 Census Integrated Communications Program Evaluation ("CIPCE")*, Census Planning Memoranda Series, No. 167 (Mar. 13, 2012)..... 18

GAO, *2020 Census: Actions Needed to Address Challenges to Enumerating Hard to Count Groups*, GAO-18-599 ..... 19

Press Release, U.S. House Rep. Sean Maloney, *Maloney, Schumer and Gillibrand Launch Push to Maximize 2020 Census Participation: Officials Stress and Accurate Census Count is Critical to Resources for City of Newburgh* (May 1, 2019) ..... 20

Excerpts of the 2019 Consolidated Appropriations Act- Pub.L.No.116-6 ..... 21

Excerpts of the Conference Report accompanying the 2019 Consolidated Appropriations Act, H Rep 116-9 (Feb. 13, 2019) ..... 22

Press Release, Census Bureau, *2020 Census In-Field Address Canvassing Operation Ends* (Oct. 21, 2019)..... 23

Press Release, Census Bureau, *2020 Census Starts in Toksook Bay, Alaska* (Jan. 21, 2020)..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15
<i>California v. Ross</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	16
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	passim
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	16, 17, 18, 30
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	32
<i>Guadamuz v. Ash</i> , 368 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1973).....	28
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20, 23, 24, 28
<i>Kelly v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Kravitz v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Bureau of the Census</i> , 945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	15, 16

*New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC*,  
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 29, 32

*New York v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 16, 18

*State of New York v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 28

*Wisconsin v. City of New York*,  
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... passim

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)..... 15

13 U.S.C. § 141 ..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Beyond the Citizenship Question: Repairing the Damage and Preparing to Count  
‘We the People’ in 2020: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Oversight &  
Reform, 116th Cong. (2019)*..... 24

Diana Elliott et al., *Assessing Miscounts in the 2020 Census*, URBAN INST. (2019)..... 12

Janai Nelson, *Counting Change: Ensuring an Inclusive Census for Communities  
of Color*, 119 COLUM. L. REV. 1399 (2019)..... 4

*Reaching Hard-to-Count Communities in the 2020 Census, Hearing Before the H.  
Comm. On Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. (2020)* ..... 4
